

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM M. KOPSHO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC15-1256

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STACEY E. KIRCHER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Florida Bar No. 050218

Office of the Attorney General  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]  
stacey.kircher@myfloridalegal.com  
(386)238-4990  
(386)226-0457 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 10/15/2015 02:08:36 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
PENALTY PHASE FACTS .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
ISSUE I: THE POST-CONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIM 1A BECAUSE DR. RUSSELL’S MENTAL HEALTH TESTIMONY WAS CUMULATIVE TO THE TESTIMONY PRESENTED BY DR. MCMAHON IN THE PENALTY PHASE (RESTATED) .....	26
ISSUE II: THE POST-CONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIM 1B AND <i>SPERA</i> DOES NOT APPLY (RESTATED) ...	35
ISSUE III: THE POST-CONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIM 1C AND <i>SPERA</i> DID NOT APPLY (RESTATED) .....	44
ISSUE IV: THE POST-CONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIM II BECAUSE THERE WAS NO ERROR/INEFFECTIVENESS TO CUMULATE (RESTATED).....	51
ISSUE V: THE POST-CONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED CLAIM III BECAUSE FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL (RESTATED).....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....	56
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	56
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) .....	29
<i>Ault v. State</i> , 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) .....	43
<i>Barnes v. State</i> , 124 So. 3d 904 (Fla. 2013) .....	43
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010) .....	52
<i>Bryant v. State/Crosby</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	passim
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 638 (Fla. 2012), .....	53
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996) .....	48
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 883 (Fla. 2013) .....	23
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681, 117 S. Ct. 1636, 137 L. Ed. 2d 945 (1997) .....	54
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 1210 (Fla. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) .....	23

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005) .....	23, 31
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 132 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2013) .....	31
<i>Diaz v. State/Crews</i> , 132 So. 3d 93 (Fla. 2013) .....	34, 43
<i>Doorbal v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) .....	20
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 1984) .....	20
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999) .....	52
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005) .....	23
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33(Fla. 2003) .....	53
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>Everett v. State</i> , 54 So. 3d 464 (Fla. 2010) .....	28, 35, 45
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 101 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2012) .....	23
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) .....	48
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007) .....	46
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011) .....	passim

<i>Freeman v. State/Singletary</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	20, 22, 23, 54
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 114 So. 3d 890 (Fla. 2013) .....	48
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003) .....	52
<i>Grim v. Sec'y, Florida Dep't of Corr.</i> , 705 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	57
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006) .....	29
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989) .....	56, 57
<i>Hojan v. State/Jones</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly S463 (Sept. 3, 2015) .....	passim
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , U.S.--, 135 S.Ct. 1531, 191 L. Ed.2d 558 (2015) .....	54
<i>Israel v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2008) .....	53
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990) .....	38, 39
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010) .....	33
<i>Kimbrough</i> , 125 So. 3d 752 (Fla. 2013) .....	55
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005) .....	21
<i>Kopsho v. Florida</i> , 133 S.Ct. 190 (2012) .....	6
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 84 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2012) .....	56

<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 84 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012) .....	5, 51, 53
<i>Kopsho v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 168 (Fla. 2007) .....	1
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 983 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 2007) .....	52
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) .....	48
<i>Long v. State</i> , 118 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 2013) .....	23
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2013) .....	20, 55
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009) .....	23
<i>Melendez v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 1366 (Fla.1992) .....	21
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955) .....	20, 22, 27
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	23
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002) .....	20
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004) .....	21, 27, 36, 41
<i>Nixon v. State/McDonough</i> , 932 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 2006) .....	21
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S.Ct. 160, 27 L.Ed.2d 162 (1970) .....	50
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008) .....	20, 21

<i>Parker v. State</i> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	53
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 878 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2004) .....	53
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	47
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	19
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004) .....	22, 27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 583 (2002) .....	56
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	54
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 171 (Fla. 2012) .....	28
<i>Rodgers v. State</i> , 113 So. 3d 761 (Fla. 2013) .....	34
<i>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	24
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 2008) .....	54
<i>Schiro v. Indiana</i> , 493 U.S. 910, 110 S. Ct. 268, 107 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1989) .....	54
<i>Scott v. Schriro</i> , 567 F.3d 573 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Seibert v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 67 (Fla. 2010) .....	28, 35, 45

<i>Spera v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>State v. Coney</i> , 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003) .....	28, 36, 45
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 37 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2010) .....	34
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) .....	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Suggs v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005) .....	52
<i>Summerlin v. Schriro</i> , 427 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	49, 50
<i>Teffeteller v. Dugger</i> , 734 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1999) .....	46, 47
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001) .....	21
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 2006) .....	37
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 44 (Fla. 2012) .....	28
<i>Van Poyck v. State</i> , 694 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1997) .....	passim
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009) .....	54
<i>Vining v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 2002) .....	52



<i>Walker v. State</i> , 88 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2012) .....	28, 35, 45
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) .....	22
<i>Willacy v. State</i> , 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007) .....	23
<i>Winkles v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 19 (Fla. 2009) .....	22, 27
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
<i>Fla. Const. Art. I, § 16</i> .....	46
<i>Florida State Stat. §921.141(6)(b), (2000)</i> .....	34
<i>Florida State Stat. §921.141(7)</i> .....	47
<i>Florida State Stat. §921.141, (2009)</i> .....	5
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850</i> .....	40
<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851</i> .....	passim
